Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

MARLISA ANETTE CAMERER TELLIER,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-2403 DI




)

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT OF
)

INSURANCE, FINANCIAL INSTITUTIONS
)

AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


The Director (“the Director”) of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration (“the Department”) has cause to deny Marlisa Anette Camerer Tellier’s application for a license as an insurance producer because she violated an insurance law or regulation of another state and failed to notify the Director of an administrative action against her. 
Procedure

On December 15, 2011, Tellier filed a petition appealing the denial of her individual insurance producer license.  The Director filed an answer on January 5, 2012.  On January 13, 2012, the Director filed a motion for summary decision pursuant to 1 CSR 15-3.446(6).  On January 25, 2012, Tellier filed a response to the motion.  The Director filed a motion for leave to reply to Tellier’s response on February 1, 2012.  This motion was granted on February 7, 2012 and the reply was filed on February 16, 2012. 
Findings of Fact

1. On December 3, 2007, Tellier submitted an application to the Department for an individual insurance producer license.  When asked if she had ever had a license “censured, suspended, revoked, canceled, terminated” or been named as a party in an administrative hearing regarding a professional license, she answered “no.”
2. On August 4, 2008, the Insurance Commissioner of the State of Oklahoma found that Tellier had demonstrated “fraudulent, coercive or dishonest practices in the conduct of business in Oklahoma.”  Her license was suspended immediately. 
3. On September 12, 2008, the Insurance Commissioner of the State of Oklahoma revoked Tellier’s license for “fraudulent, coercive or dishonest practices in the conduct of business.”  Tellier failed to inform the Director within 30 days of the final disposition.
4. On October 7, 2010, the Department received Tellier’s second application for an individual insurance producer license.  It was supplemented on October 14, 2010. Tellier listed various Oklahoma administrative proceedings taken against her, including the revocation of her insurance producer license. 

5. On November 15, 2011, the Director denied Tellier’s application for an individual insurance producer license.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the complaint.
  Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6)(A) provides:

The commission may grant a motion for summary decision if a party establishes facts that entitle any party to a favorable decision and no party genuinely disputes such facts.

Tellier does not dispute these facts.  But statutes and case law instruct that we must “separately and independently” determine whether such facts constitute cause for denial.
  Therefore, we independently assess whether the facts admitted allow denial under the law cited.  The applicant has the burden of proving her qualifications for approval of license.
 

The Director argues that there is cause to refuse to issue Tellier’s license under the following provisions of § 375.141:

1.  The director may suspend, revoke, refuse to issue or refuse to renew an insurance producer license for any one or more of the following causes:

*   *   *

(9) Having an insurance producer license, or its equivalent, denied, suspended or revoked in any other state, province, district or territory[.]

Oklahoma revoked Tellier’s insurance license pursuant to 36 O.S. § 1435.13(A)(8). Tellier’s application can therefore be refused under § 375.141.1(9).


In Tellier’s opposition to summary decision she claims a lack of due process regarding the actions taken against her by Oklahoma.  There were no claims of due process violations in this administrative proceeding other than those she raises from Oklahoma.  This Commission is without authority to decide any constitutional claims.
 
Summary


There is cause to deny Tellier’s insurance producer license under § 375.141.1(9).  We grant the Director’s motion for summary decision and cancel the hearing.

SO ORDERED on March 13, 2012.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.



Commissioner
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